## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE TARIFF FILING OF MARTIN	)	
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT TO	)	CASE NO. 99-382
ADD SEWER SERVICE	)	

## ORDER

On August 31, 1999, Martin County Water District ("Martin County Water") filed a tariff with the Commission wherein it proposed to add sewer service. The tariff bears an effective date of September 1, 1999.

The Commission finds that, pursuant to KRS 278.180, a tariff change can only become effective upon 30 days notice to the Commission. Since Martin County Water's revised tariff was filed on August 31, 1999, the earliest date that the tariff can become effective is September 30, 1999. The Commission further finds that an investigation will be necessary to determine the reasonableness of the revised tariff, and that investigation cannot be concluded by September 30, 1999. Therefore, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), the Commission will suspend the revised tariff for 5 months, through February 29, 2000.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the proposed tariff filing of Martin County Water is suspended up to and including February 29, 2000.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, th	is 17 <sup>th</sup> day of September, 1999.
	By the Commission
ATTEST:	
Executive Director	
EXECUTIVE DIFFCTOI	